Maine law.
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PROBATE OFFICERS.-—AGRICULTURE, &ec.
Chaptler 208.

AN ADDITIONAL AC'T respecting Salaries of Judges and
Registers of’ Probate.

Secr. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and
House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-
bled, That the Salary of the Judge of Probate for
the C‘ounty of Washington, shall be two hundred
and fifty dollars in lieu of the salary now establish-
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Salary of Judge
of Probate in
Washington
County increas-
ed to $250.

‘ed by law, commencing on the first day of January -

one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, Provi-
ded said Judge, in addition to the number of Courts
now held by him, shall annually, at such time as he

may appoint, hold an additional term thereof in the
towns of Calais, Robbinston, Eastport Columlna
and Cherryfield.

Skcr. 2. Be it ﬁw*ther enacted That the first
section of an Act passed I'eb’y 21, 1828, entitled
¢ An additional Act respecting Salaries of Judges
and Registers of Probate,”” be and the same is
hereby repealed.

[ Approved by the Governor, March 1, 1836.]

Chapter 206,

AN ACT additional to “An Act for the encouragement of Agri-
' culture, Horticulture, and Manafactures.”

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
pesentatives, in Legislature assembled, That so
much of an Act, passed March, 1832, entitled “An
Act for the encouragement of Agriculture, Horti-
culture and Manufactures,”” which provides that the
monies to be paid by the Treasurer of the State to
the Treasurer of any Agricultural and Horticultur-
al Society in the month of September shall be so
altered and amended, that the Treasurer of the

Proviso,

Treasurer of
Btate authoriz-
ed to pay mon-
ies granted to
agricultaral and
homcultuml 30~
CIE(IEa, at any
time in each
year.
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State shall be empowered to pay such monies at
any time in each year, when the Treasurer of any
of the Societies aforesaid shall legally apply for the

same.
Ldpproved by the Governor, March 1, 1836.]

Chapter 207.

AN ACT additional for the more effectually ascertaining the qual-
" ity of Pot and Pearl Ashes, and regulating the Inspector’s Fees.

Secr. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and
Inspoctors of - House of Representatives in Legislature assem-
Ashes or his  bled, That the Inspector of Pot and Pearl Ashes,
Deputy shall - or his Deputy Inspectors shall sort the same in four
if necessary, (o (ifferent sorts if necessary, which he shall distin-
sort extra, and guish by the words, First Sort Kxtra, and First,
fivst,second and Socond and Third sorts. '

Srcr. 2. Be it further enacted, That the In-
nspsotors? foss spector of Pot and Pearl Ashes or his Deputies
tobegeven cents Shall have and-receive for inspecting the same, the
et opeer sum of seven cents for every net hundred so in-
ted. spected.

(Approved by the Governor, March 1, 1836.]

Chapter 268,

AN ACT to authorize Aldermen of Cities and Selectmen of
Towns to appoint Measurers of Salt, Corn and Grain,

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and
House of Representatives in Legislature assem-
Measurers of bled, 'That from and after the passage of this Act,
aite comsid it shall be lawful for the Aldermen of Cities and
appointed.  the Selectmen of Towns to appoint suitable per-
sons to be measurers of salt, corn, and grain, in their

several Cities, and Towns, to hold their offices for



